README: START08 merged AWAS data file
Documentation updated 24 April 2013: Shawn Honomichl, Laura Pan
For Campaign information, visit NCAR ACD START08 Page: http://www.acd.ucar.edu/start/
This NetCDF dataset contains variables from the Advanced Whole Air Sampler (AWAS), selected in situ chemical
tracer measurement from other START08 chemical payload, selected variables from the NCAR Gulfstream V (GV)
aircraft, and large-scale meteorological variables interpolated in space and time from high-resolution NCEP
Global Forecast System (GFS) 6-hourly global analyses.
Data files contain up to 60 samples because the AWAS instrument has total of 60 canisters per flight.  Selected

  CH4_Methane:units = "nmol/mol" ;
  CH4_Methane:long_name = "AWAS CH4 Methane mixing ratio" ;
 float N2O_Nitrous_Oxide(Time) ;
  N2O_Nitrous_Oxide:FillValue = NaNf ;
  N2O_Nitrous_Oxide:units = "nmol/mol" ;
  N2O_Nitrous_Oxide:long_name = "AWAS N2O Nitrous Oxide mixing ratio"
;
 float CO_Carbon_monoxide(Time) ;
  CO_Carbon_monoxide:FillValue = NaNf ;
  CO_Carbon_monoxide:units = "nmol/mol" ;
  CO_Carbon_monoxide:long_name = "AWAS CO Carbon monoxide mixing
ratio" ;
 float CCl3F_CFC_11(Time) ;
  CCl3F_CFC_11:FillValue = NaNf ;
  CCl3F_CFC_11:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  CCl3F_CFC_11:long_name = "AWAS CCl3F CFC-11 mixing ratio" ;
 float CCl2F2_CFC_12(Time) ;
  CCl2F2_CFC_12:FillValue = NaNf ;
  CCl2F2_CFC_12:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  CCl2F2_CFC_12:long_name = "AWAS CCl2F2 CFC-12 mixing ratio" ;
 float C2Cl2F4_CFC_114(Time) ;
  C2Cl2F4_CFC_114:FillValue = NaNf ;
  C2Cl2F4_CFC_114:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  C2Cl2F4_CFC_114:long_name = "AWAS C2Cl2F4 CFC-114 mixing ratio" ;
 float C2Cl3F3_CFC_113(Time) ;
  C2Cl3F3_CFC_113:FillValue = NaNf ;
  C2Cl3F3_CFC_113:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  C2Cl3F3_CFC_113:long_name = "AWAS C2Cl3F3 CFC-113 mixing ratio" ;
 float CHClF2_HCFC_22(Time) ;
  CHClF2_HCFC_22:FillValue = NaNf ;
  CHClF2_HCFC_22:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  CHClF2_HCFC_22:long_name = "AWAS CHClF2 HCFC-22 mixing ratio" ;
 float CH3CCl2F_HCFC_141b(Time) ;
  CH3CCl2F_HCFC_141b:FillValue = NaNf ;
  CH3CCl2F_HCFC_141b:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  CH3CCl2F_HCFC_141b:long_name = "AWAS CH3CCl2F HCFC-141b mixing
ratio" ;
 float CH3CClF2_HCFC_142b(Time) ;
  CH3CClF2_HCFC_142b:FillValue = NaNf ;
  CH3CClF2_HCFC_142b:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  CH3CClF2_HCFC_142b:long_name = "AWAS CH3CClF2 HCFC-142b mixing
ratio" ;
 float CHCl2F_HCFC_21(Time) ;
  CHCl2F_HCFC_21:FillValue = NaNf ;
  CHCl2F_HCFC_21:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  CHCl2F_HCFC_21:long_name = "AWAS CHCl2F HCFC-21 mixing ratio" ;
 float C2HCl2F3_HCFC_123(Time) ;
  C2HCl2F3_HCFC_123:FillValue = NaNf ;
  C2HCl2F3_HCFC_123:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  C2HCl2F3_HCFC_123:long_name = "AWAS C2HCl2F3 HCFC-123 mixing ratio"
;
 float C2HClF4_HCFC_124(Time) ;
  C2HClF4_HCFC_124:FillValue = NaNf ;
  C2HClF4_HCFC_124:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  C2HClF4_HCFC_124:long_name = "AWAS C2HClF4 HCFC-124 mixing ratio" ;
 float C2H2F4_HFC_134a(Time) ;
  C2H2F4_HFC_134a:FillValue = NaNf ;
  C2H2F4_HFC_134a:units = "pnmol/mol" ;
  C2H2F4_HFC_134a:long_name = "AWAS C2H2F4 HFC-134a mixing ratio" ;